ACT 75

S.B. NO. 1711

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaii Public Broadcasting Authority.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 314-3, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"[[]§314-3[]] Term; vacancy. Members of the board shall serve for terms of [six] <u>four</u> years and until their successors have been appointed and qualified. [Of the members originally appointed, four shall be appointed for a term of two years, four for four years, and three for six years.]

A member shall not serve for more than two consecutive terms."

ACT 75

SECTION 2. Section 314-13, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"[[]§314-13[]] Revolving fund. (a) There is established in the state treasury [a fund to be known as] the public broadcasting revolving fund into which shall be [utilized for the purpose of receiving and expending funds derived from private sources] deposited all revenues received for services, [and] airtime, [and] or other uses of public broadcasting facilities; any state funds specifically appropriated for deposit into the [public broadcasting] revolving fund[.]; and donations, grants, and fees. All revenues deposited into the revolving fund shall be expended for the public broadcasting authority and the authority's related activities and programs.

(b) The board shall prepare an annual report for the legislature identifying the amount and source of all revenues deposited into the revolving fund. The report shall be submitted to the legislature not less than twenty days prior to the conven-

ing of each regular session of the legislature."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval; provided that the unexpired terms of the current members of the board of public broadcasting shall not be affected by this Act.

(Approved April 26, 1993.)